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On December 9, 2014, three Solar Services Agreements (SSA) and Site license Agreements (SLA) were 
awarded to Oak Leaf Energy Partners Ohio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company C'Oakleaf') to 
develop solar power fadlities to provide power for Avra Valley, Green Valley, and Corona de Tucson 
Water Reclamation Facilities (WRF). 

It is RWRD's intent to maximize the use of renewable energy (solar) to power our wastewater 
treatment processes, which is one of the sustalnability goals set forth by the County and the 
Department. The original selected proposal estimated the expected output, proposed rates, and 
anticipate savings over 20 years which are listed in Table 1. 

Table 1: Expecied Output, Solar Rate, and Anticipated Savings over 20 Years in the 
Original Contract 

Facilities Expected Average Solar *Anticipated Savings($) 
Output (kWh) Rate ($/kWh) 

Green Vallgy_ WRF 39,004,317 0.0573 3_,105,266 
Corona de Tucson WRF 11,630,539 0.0885 11_024,792 
Avra Vallev WRF 34,582,059 0.0573 3,585~85 

*Based on an estimated 3% Inflationary cost Increase for commercial electricity 

Most of the wastewater treatment plants are built In low spots of the community. All the three WRFs 
are in 10Q-year flood plain and close to major washes. Any facility constructed in flood plain must be 
placed or designed to mitigate the impact to the flood events. Due to the flood concern, some 
locations especially at the Avra Valley WRF were not feasible to install solar panels and other 
Infrastructure. 
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While the projects have been under development, on February 26, 2015 Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(TRICO), tiled a request with the Arizona Corporation Commission (ACC); docket 15-Q57, to modify the 
current net metering (NM) rules; if approved as requested, It will be effective on new interconnect 
applications filed after February 26, 2015. On March 25, 2015, Tucson Electric Power Company (TEP) 
filed a similar request with the ACC, docket 15-0100; if approved as requested, it will be effective on 
new interconnect applications tiled after June 1, 2015. 

Amendment 
Due to flood control dlallenges at Avra Valley as well as the recent concerns with potential net metering 
rules changes, RWRD is proposing the following amendments to the Oakleaf Energy SSA/SLA to addrs 
the following Issues: 
Change #1: Add the language to the Agreements to protect the COunty in case that new net metering 
rule is imposed on any of these projects. 
Change fZ: cancel Solar Services Agreement and Solar Ucense Agreements for Avra Valley WRF. 
Change #3: Increase the contract amount of SSA for Green Valley WRF and Corona de Tucson WRF. 
The new SSA rates are listed in Table 2. 

Table 2: Expected Output, Solar Rate, and Anticipated Savings over 20 Years in the Original 
Contract 

-~-~,-~~·;;~-~----

Fadllties Expected Output Average Solar *Anticipated 
(kWh) Rate ($/kWh) savings($) 

Green Valley WRF 39,004,317 0.072 2,588,107 

Corona de Tucson WRF 11,630,539 0.11 807,801 
Avra Valley WRF - - -
-~~ --'·=-- ···--.·n.···-

* Based on an estimated 3% Inflationary oost increase for commercial electrtdty 
• If no Inflationary Increase Is assumed, Corona de Tucson savings would be approximately $314 K 
• If no Inflationary inaease is assumed, Green Valley savings would be approximately $1.3 M 

Justifications 
Change #1: In the original Agreements, there is not any language protecting the county from 
potentiaJ net metering rule changes. This change Is necessary due to the recent dockets flied 
with the ACC by both TEP and TRICO. 

Change #2: Avra Valley WRF Is near Black Wash, where the entire area is heavily impacted 
during major _flood events. We originally planned to put solar on the far northwest end of the 
WRF. Besides the flood control concerns, that site has been committed to build future additional 
percolation basins. Unfortunately there were not any mutually acceptable nor. sufficiently sized 
areas capable of being utilized for solar at this site. 

Pladng the solar arrays into the recharge basins at Avra Valley WRF Is not an acceptable 
alternatiVe for the following reasons: 

• calculations that were used to request recharge permitting from ADEQ for these basins 
took into account every available square inch of recharge basin surface space. Placing 
the solar arrays in the bottom of the basins would potentially change recharge 

OiH, JMB re: Amendments to Solar service Agreement-1781.] 
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performance so that we may not conform to our ADWR permit. Thus it would Impact 
negatively the available recharge surface. 

• To maximize recharge effectiveness, these recharge basins are operated in a wetJdry 
cycle. This requires the basin to be filled to a certain depth, then rapid recharge, 
followed by a drying cycle. If the solar arrays were in the basins, they would provide a 
"shade" factor that would inaease the dry cycle time. This may also negatively impact 
the recharge operation. 

• Also, to maximize the effectiveness of the recharge basins, RWRD staff preps the 
bottom of the dry basins to keep weeds out and, more importantly, "deep rip" the basin 
bottom to ensure the highest infiltration rates possible for the basins. The solar arrays 
would not be built with a high enough clearance for our staff to get our existing 
equipment into the basin to perform these tasks safely and effldently. It would require 
alternative equipment that would not be as effective in these tasks. So the recharge 
rates of these basins could decline over time. This could negatively impact the recharge. 
abilities of these basins. 

• Lastly, our experience with recharge basins has been that after 5 to 10 years of 
operation there is build·up of fine sediment, organic matter, and algae within the upper 
foot of soil. Often, as much as a foot of soil must be removed and the basins must be 
re-graded. This type of basin restoration would not be possible With solar panel posts 
installed in the bottom of the recharge basins. 

• A further concern, by not putting the solar arrays outside the plant proper, it would 
require the solar contractor to enter our basins to perform their maintenance functions. 
The placement in the recharge baslns interferes with operational activities and would 
bring RWRD staff and large equipment into direct contact with the solar arrays/paneJs 
on a regular basis. This greatly Increases the risk of damage, injury and liability. 

With aU the concerning factors, RWRD recommends to cancel the Agreements related to Avra Valley 
WRF. 

Change #3: Leaving out Avra Valley eliminates 40% of the solar project capacity. Due to the reduction 
in the economy of scale from the originally proposed rate structure, this project is particularly sensitive 
to Joss of the Avra Valley capadty. Without increasing the solar rate, the private financing for this 
project will not work. With the revised solar rate, the anticipated saving is $3,395,908. The revised rate 
is still less than the second place proposal for this project. 

Recommendations 
RWRD recommends to move forward with the two solar power facilities to maximize the use of 
renewable energy without interfering with the wastewater plant operations. 

Notes: The Green Valley WRF receives its electrical service from TEP. Staff continually monitors the 
numerous electrical use parameters such as peak demand and total use in order to determine the best 
tariff with which to purchase our electricity. Green Valley has been under the GS-10 tariff until recently 
(February 2015) when the electrical usage evaluation indicated the LGS-13 tariff would likely be slightly 
less expensive. 

OfH, JMB re: Amendments to Solar Service Agreement-1781.jj 
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Sfmllarty, staff has utilized a grant funded electrical audit In which an outside electrical expert reviewed 
the Corona de Tucson facility and concurred that the continued tariff of GS-3 is the best value under 
current parameters With TRICO. 

Attachment A is included to help show how the savings calculations were determined. 

CHH, JMB re: Amendments to Solar Service Agreement-1781.jj 
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Attachment A: EstJmated Savings OVer 20 Years 

Estimated Savings in the Original Solar Service Agreements 

Orllfn•l SSA fol Can:~na d'e'l\laan 

toiiMin A • c D I F • H 

!1qiiiGblcl Gllmnteed 
irll!liiMftiNii Can "!'CUI Ann111l Can 

Est.'l'li<O 
"!'ala: 1\Nwel ~ 

~im1 Collllty 
Supplier far EilpeCted Parf. forGuanlllllll!ll farGue111,_d 

Ye1r 
IWI'IIIII!an .. MWI!IIml 

P'r!ce Output EiKW!ty lSI EillctrlciiY 15) frVIOI 
Cost 

£iecv!c.'ty i5; filii!\ S.v!npiiW 
Oiftpilt OUtpllt IS/kiM!) •ram supplier Suppllar CoiiN'IIII i $,/kWh+ 

/TJIICO Col1r111s ill yaar[Cow.ms 
(kWhl llcWh: Cell- (Axe] BxC) B/yur 

aP, IG·E} 

1 5119,&!14 SQ.671 $ 0.1380 s IM.Ut s 75717 s 0.140 s 76.82A $ 1.097 
2 &06,516 54S.927 s 0.1312 s 79.SU $ 12,571 $ G.144 s 71.723 $ 7.152 
3 61a.S5!l 54U91 $ 0.1245 I$ 15.W s 17.&21 s G.149 s 111.679 $ 13.051 
4 600.5il5 540.41:l s 0.1113 $ 71.04;1 s 'GUll s 0.153 s 112.6114 s 11,745 
5 597,532 597,779 s 0.1124 s G1,11i3 ' &0.446 $ 0.158 s 14,739 $ ~292 

6 594.545 595.090 s G.UIIi8 s 69.491 $ 57 .JAB $ CU62 $ 1&.144 s l9.&97 
7 591.572 532.415 s 0.1014 $ 5t.985 IS 51987 s 0.1&7 $ lltliOl s 35,015 
8 5811.6U 5Zf,75S s OJI964 $ 56.742 s 51.1168 5 cun s 91.22A s 411,14& 
9 515.671 527.104 5 O.ll!l16 S SU47 $ 41.213 s D.177 s 9U81 5 45191 
10 582.743 m.469 s o.al70 $ 50.&99 $ oC5,Ii2l $ o.us s 95.IG4 s 50175 
11 579,129 521.84& s 0.111126 1$ 17,194 s 43,104 s 0-lU s 98.114 s ~ 
12 571i.9JO 511,237 s 0.0715 $ 45.2&9 $ 40,'7110 s O.I!M 5 100.12A s 5t,lli4 
lS 574.045 516.&41 $ OJ»41i $ 42,a4 s 311.541 $ 0.200 s 103.W 5 ~ . 
JA 571,175 .1014.051 s 0.0701 $ 40,439 IS !1&.395 $ 0.20& s 105Ji88 s 111_.292 
15 561,!119 511.417 s o.om s 31,241 s a4A29 s 0.212 5 ~314 s 73,891 
16 5&5.471 5111,9!10 s 0.0&39 $ 3&,D4 s 32.521 s 0.211 5 11i.oos s 78.485 
17 562.&50 50&.385 5 0..0607 s 34.:153 $ 30.1!18 5 0.225 s 1U,7&4 5 IS.1126 
18 559,197 503,853 s O.G577 s 32.SDS s 2!J,072 s 0.231 s 111i.5!11 s 17.519 
19 557,031 501,334 5 0.0541 $ 30.521 s 27.471 s 0.238 s 119A88 s 92,015 
20 S54.25a 4!111.127 5 11.0521 s am s 25.919 s 0.245 s _122.451 s 9li.4li!l 

Tatal 11.630.539 104&7485 s 0.11893 s 1,038.258 s mw s 0.188 s 1.95!1.224 s _!.024,792 

Orlllllll SSA far G...-n Vall.y 

c.lunn! A I c D I ' • H 

£xp-.M lc;lllrantaed 11otli AMUIIl Cost 'l'ata~ Annolti CGst 
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"""'Countv 

lltlnrl'llln~e Minimum 
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Slvift15per Yur O<r.p.r: Output 
Pdc8 Ou:pu: hc!r'C)ty lSI E!'avlo:!oj iS:· ~ram 

$JicWI1-
Eil!l:f'~ iS~ Fnn 

yur Co!LIIIns 1SIIWh; 'rai!ISllpp:'• Sllpp.iii"Co:UI'Ins ~£1> ea··u~nsiS • 
ikWh~ (kWh) 

Coiiii'III!I(Aat' i !hCl 
SW.ear lFl . ~G-E} 

l l.OU.476 1.840..021 s 0.0115 IS 1111.9ilfi s 162,841 $ 0.109 s 2011,563 s 37,721 
2 :uJS4,254 1.830,828 s 0.11141 $ 171.082 s l53,!f73 $ 0.112 s 2Cil0.5'7 $ 51,574 
3 2.0240112 1,1121.674 s 0.0799 $ 161,m 5 1.45,552 IS IU16 s :u.uss [J_ 65,103 
4 2.013.962 1.812.5&6 5 0.0759 $ 152,8&0 5 137,574 s 0.119 s 215,890 $ 711.J16 
s 2.003892 1,1103.503 s 0.0721 $ 144.481 5 13D,IIJJ IS 0.123 s 22!.255 I$_ 91.222 
6 1,993.8)3 1.794.4115 s o.o&8S $ 136.580 5 122.922. $ 0.116 s 221i.75J I$ _ _m_ao 
7 1.!1830 1,715.513 s 0.0&51 $ 129,152 s 116.ZS7 S 0.130 s ~$ 11"151 
8 1.973.984 1,776.515 s 0.0611 $ w.m s 109.795 $ 0.134 5 238.1Q. $ 128,359 
9 1.954114 1767 702 S U,D511 li_ 115.211!l $ 105764 $ D.131 s _144,011 $ 140,317 

10 1,954,293 1.751.1164 s 0.0551 s 109,050 s 11,145 $ D.142 s 250,146 $ 152.1112 
11 1944.522 1,150.1)70 I$ 0.0530 $ 103.060 $ R,:lY $. 0.146 s 256,5&2 $ 16_!_609 
12 1.934.799 1,741.319 s 0.0504 97.514 s 17.762 s D.151 $ W..7SS s 174.91V 
13 1.925.125 1732.&11 s 0.0478 92..1121 5 112.819 ·S D. !aS s !_69,262 5 1116,W 
14 U15.500 1.n3.950 s 0.0454 16964 $ ~7 $ o.uo s 275,953 s 197.616 
ts 1.905,922 1.715,330 $ O.D4!12 82.336 s 74.102 $ D.165 s 212.810 $ 2111.1D8 
16 1.BIU92 1.706,753 $ 0.0410 77.752 s fiJ,m s 0.170 $ 289.131 $ 219.861 
17 1.1116.911 1,611.219 s 0.01!10 73,590 s 66.231 s 0.175 $ 297,1141 $ 28D,IWI 
18 1.177.476 1.1i89.7211 s D.Oa70 $ fiJ.4CI7 s Q.520 $ 0.110 $ 304,422 5 l4l.!IO'l 
19 1.1i1.019 1.6111.21D s o.oa62 ' &5,757 s !ii)J.Bi s o..t86 5 311.9117 $ 252.106 
20 1,858.748 1,612,873 $ 0.0334 $ 'l.ll82 $ 55,874 5 D.191 $ 319.740 5 W.B&& 

Tlltlll 39,004.317 351113.811 s O.OS731 $ 223,,6911, $ l.O!O.JU $ 0.146 5 5.115.587 s !1,1115,266 

OiH, JMB re: Amendments to SOlar Service Ag'eement-17Bl.jj 
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1 1.1111.676 1,631,408 $ O.DBIS $ ~.t21 s 144,3110 s 0.119 
2 UOJ.W 1.623.251 $ D.GI41 S 15~$ 136.515 $ 0.133 
3 l7!N.!I!I5 _1.615.135 s 0.0799 $ 143,318 $ ll!lll49 s 0.137 

• 1.185.622 1.6117.1159 s 0.0759 s 135.529 s 122.976 s 0.141 
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6 1767.110 :1..591.029 S D.O&IS S 1W195I$ 1G8.!ll5 s IUSO 
7 1.758.971 1,511,074 s D.II&Sl s 114.Sl!l $ tD!J,Il&l s 0.154 

8 1.75o.176 .1.575.151 $ 0.11618 s tG&Uil $ 97.345 s 0.159 
g 1.741.425 1.567,283 5 o.o517 s 102.m IS 91,11110 s o.w 
10 1.m.111 1.559.446 s a.G551 s !lli.lil& $ 17.D17 $ D.l66 
11 1.724.055 1.551.649 $ 11.11530 5 !IU75 S 1Uil7 $ 0.171 

12 1.715.4S4 1.5CU91 s OJI504 $ 16.458 $ 77.112 s 0.119 
1J 1.706,1157 1.51&.171 $ 0.11471 s BUM$ 7JA29$ 0.184 

14 2.iiU2S 1.521A11 s 11.0454 $ 77.11M s 19,3!S s 0.189 

15 t.•.aat 1,5211.141 s 0.11431 $ 73.001 $ li&,lOl $ 0.195 

16 1;&1l,3U U1U44 $ O.ll410 s &&.937 WMS $ 0.201 
17 1.672,915 1.505.611 5 0.11390 s 65.246 lill.721 D.W 
11 L664,610 1.491.149 5 D.ll370 $ 61.511 55.412 D.219 
1!1 1.656.217 1.490.658 s OJI9S2 $ 511.301 52A71 11.210 
20 l.MB.IIIlli UM.205 $ O.DU4 $ 55,1M3 s 49 53!1 0.226 

Tlltlll !14.512,059 31.U\1.8S1 s ll.0568 s 1.911D.43l s 1,711aS t cun 
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Clllumn A 

£xp&ted 
Perfonoumc:e 

VEAR 
Ou>..,.r. 
ikWII) 

1 2,1M4.476 
:z 2,034,2.54 
!I 1.0Z4.0S:Z 
4 2,013,962 
5 2,003,892 
6 1.993.873 
7 1.981.903 
8 1.913,984 
9 1,964,114 
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1 2.1144.476 
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4 2,013,962 
5 )..OIIa.l91 
6 1,993,873 
7 1,985,!103 

• 1.97UII4 
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10 1.!154.2N 
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15 1.905,922 
16 1.~392 
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18 1.877.476 
19 1.8611.089 
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Tn.l 39.004817 

Estimated Savings In the Proposed Amendment 
Based on 0% and 3% Commercial Power Increase 
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1,840,028 50.0720 s 147,202 s WA!2 $ 0.111!) 5 200,563 $ &1,081 

1.1130.828 50.0720 s 146.466 s 131.120 $ 0.1U $ 205,547 s 73.72.7 
1.821.674 50.0720 'S :IA57U $ 191.161 s 0.116 $ 210.65S $ 79.494 
1.112566 $0.0720 s 145,110$ s 130505 s 0.111 $ 215.11!10 $ 115.1115 
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1.767,702 50.0120 s 141,416 s 127.275 $ 0.138 $ 2.44.081 s 1U.III6 
1,758,864 50.0720 s JA0709 s 1~ s 0.141 $ 251UA6 $ 125,501 
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1.725.950 $0.0720 $ 157.!116 s 12C,1U S O.lfiO $ 215.153 I$ 151.829 
1.715.330 $0.0120 s U7.2lli s 123,5114 s 0.165 $ 282.810 $ 159.307 
1.706.753 $0.0720 s UU40 s 122,816 $ 0.170 $ 289.838 s 1&6.952 
1.6911.219 so.ono $ 135,858 s 122.272 $ 0.175 I$ a97,041 $ 174.76!1 
1,689,128 so.ono s 135,118 '$ 121.&&0 $ 0.1111 $ 304,422 s 182.762 
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1..1140,!128 $0.0720 s 147.202 $ 13a,482 5 0.109 $ 200.563 s 68.1181 
1.130.8l8 $D.IJ720 $ 146,466 s 13:1,1120 5 0.109 $ 1!19.560 s 61741 
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1.812,566 so.ono 1$ l45.0D5 s 130.505 $ 0.109 $ 197..570 s 67..o&S 
1,103.sla $0.0720 $ 144.280 s 1ZUSZ 5 0.109 $ 1!16.5&2 $ &&.730 
1,7!14.485 $0.0720 s 2A3,5S9 $ 12.9.205 $ 0.109 _j 19S,599 $ 66,S!J6 
1.785,515 so.ono s 141.141 s 121.557 s D.109 s 194,621 $ 66.064 
1.'776.585 $0.0720 $ 142.127 $ 127,914 $ D.lot $ 1!1U48 $ 65.734 
1.7&7.702 $0.0720 s W.oWi s 127,275 $ D.109 $ 192,680 s 6U05 
1.758.1164 50.0720 $ 140,'109 s 1211.688 $ 0.109 s 191,716 s 65.018 
1.750.070 so.ono s 140.006 s 126.DOS $ 0.109 $ 190,758 s 6t75S 
1.741.119 $O.o720 $ 139.806 $ 125,975 $ 0.109 $ 1U,I04 $ 64.429 
1.182.613 $0.0720 $ 118.609 $ 1211.748 $ 0.109 s 18B.855 $ 64.107 
1.725950 $0.0720 $ 137.516 $ 124,324 s IWit 187.911 IS 61786 
1715..390 so.ono s 137..226 $ 12:1.504 5 D.1De uun s §!1.467 
1.706.753 $0.0720 s 136.540 $ 122.186 s D.109 1116,0" s 6!1.150 
~. $0.0720 $ 195..1151 s 122.271 5 D.109 185,106 $ 62,884 
1,&89728 so.ono s 23$.178 s 121.&&0 s D.lll!l 184,180 s 62,52D 
1,681.210 $0.0720 s 13<1,502 $ 121.1152 5 11.109 $ 183,260 $ 62,207 
1.672.873 SG.072D S 133.830 s 120.447 5 0.109 $ 182.34S $ 61.86 

:t5,10SIU $0.0720 s 2.1101.311 $ 2.527 A79.58 5 11.1011 $ !l&lfi,W $3.,2.98,844 
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EllpGid 5uppiW EF~~ &larai\U!ell Wnppa-..... Par'anNince Mln~1111 Price Ell*lld Pef.o.- Gulltlntl!llf Et~ CGstSJIIWII EIICII'lclll' iS) 1111111 
Olltpll. EI'IICII!cky {SJ l'nlm i5l 'rom 5uJIII''IIr 

,_ 
OutpulikWhl 1$1\WII) . .,_ iliCO CoiLmfti(B x !t'D:vmllllli· 

llWhl ~ppr.er Coiiii!III5(Ax q Co!uiiN i h Cl 
~· !e 

1 ill!I.&M MU71 sa.um s 67,0&0 s i0,354 s D.UD 5 7&,114 s 16.460 
z 5116,586 545.927 50.11110 s 16.724 5 IO.osl 5 0.140 s 7tA30 s 11.311 
a soa.ssa 541.191 SD.UDO $ 16,891 s 59.752 $ 0.140 s 76,1141 s 16.296 
4 &G0.595 540.482 $0.1100 s 6U5II s 59,453 s 0.1AO s 15,1ii7 $ 11.214 
s m.saz m.m $0.1100 $ 65,729 l 59,155 s O.IAO S 15,219 s 11.133 
6 594.545 535,090 $0.11110 s 6!>,«10 'S 58,860 $ 0.140 s 74,913 $ ~1153 
7 591,572 531.41!> SO.UDO $ 65,073 · s 51,5&6 $ 0.140 s , .. 531 s 15,972 
I 5811.614 529.759 so.uoo $ M.748 s suns D.140 s 74,165 s 15.1195 
t 585.671 SZ7,3114 $0,1100 $ 14.424 $ 57,911 $ D-140 s ~715 $ 15,113 
10 512.743 52.4.4&9 $0.1100 $ 64.102 s 57.692 $ D.IAD S 73,A26 s 15.734 
u 519,829 521.146 $0.1100 $ ~3181 s 57.4115 $ 0.140 s J3,1151 $ 1.5.&55 
U· S'lf._BI 515.237 $0.1100 $ 53.462$ S7,U6 j_ M40 S Z2.m I$ _M.S77 
1~ 574,00 Sll.li41 50.1100 $ Y,145 s 5U3D $ 0.140 5 7l,DI $ :15,499 
14 57L115 51A,IJ58 $0.1100 s 62,129 s 5Ut6 $ 0.140 s 71Jfill s 15,422 
15 sa,m 511.481 50.1100 $ i2,525 s 56,261 $ 0.140 s 7UOI S 15,345 
16 SS5.418 501,930 SIWIIO S 62.203 5 W12S 0.140 s 71,250 $ 15,2il 
17 561.650 506,J85 50.1100 s "-112 s 55,702 $ 0.140 s 711.194 s 15,1!12 
u 559,837 503,853 so.uoo 5 ~5 55,424 $ 0.140 s 70.SD $ 15,116 
19 m.ooa 5013!14 50.11DO '5 61.274 s SS,1C7 $ 0.140 5 10,187 s 15,010 
20 554,253 49U27 50.1100 s MI.96B s suns D.140 s 6!1.1!16 $ t.U65 

Tnl 1!,630.539 111467415 50.1100 5 U79,8511 5 !.1SU23 $ 0.1AO s U65MI $ SlA,025 
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1 &09.634 54&671 !D.11110 5 67,060 $ 10.!54 s 11.1411 s 7ti,I1A $ 16,4&11 
2 Ql6.586 54!>,927 so.uoo s 66,_124 $ liiUI52 s 0.144 5 71.72! s 18.m 
3 Wl,SSS 56,111 $D.1100 s tii,m $ 51,752 s 0.18 5 110,61!1 s 211,927 
4 &OG.5S5 5411.412 so.uao s lif,059 $ 5!1,453 $ a.w s ~- s 23,231 

!i St1.SSZ m.m sa.um s ~729 $ 59,S 5 0.158 s 114.739 IS ZS,!HB 
& 59ot,545 535.090 50.1100 s 65.400 $ 51,110 s 0.162 5 8&,1144 s 27.984 
7 SJ1.57Z !m.m llll.11011 $ e5,07S s SU!ili Ll 11.167 s Q.OOZ s SOAil7 
I 5811.614 529,_153 $D.1100 s 64.748 $ 58.273 $ 0.172 s 91.21• s 32.!M1 
9 585671 527,:104 so.uoo s i(,m $ 57,981 s o.m s !B,C81 s 35,499 
10 582.743 5ZU69 $0.11110 $ 64,102 $ 57,6tl s 0.213 $ 95,IOC 5 3UU 
11 579,829 523.&46 $0.1100 s &S,711 $ 57.«1~ s OJ.8I s 911,184 s .C0.781 
12 576.9JO 519,237 $0.11110 s &U&Z$ 57,116 $ 0.1!14 5 1110.&24 $ 48.sal 
11 574.o45 516.641 SD.1100 S W45 Ll 56.8110 s 0.2011 s 1113,:125 s ~2911 
1A 571.175 514.1151 $0.1100 s 62.129 $ 56,54& s 0.206 s 105,88 $ 49.141 
15 ll&a.31J 511.417 $0.1100 s 62.515 s liU60$ 0.212 ' UIU14 s 52.050 
16 5&5471 &OII.!ISCI S0.11GO S WCIJ s 55,!182 s 0.218 s 1110115 s 55,1123 
17 S&ZMO 50U8I SO.UIIO $ 61.1192 ' ~5.101 ' ems s 113,1611 IS 5t,O&Z 
11 559.137 SOJISS so.uao s 61.5112 IS 55.oU4 s 11.131 s U6.591 $ u.l67 
~ 55l011 501334 50.1100 s W74 I$ 115.147 s !WI$ 119,481 $ M,iiG 

:lO 554,253 498.827 S0.1100 S _W~ s 54,171 s 11.245 s 122.458 $ 67 5117 
1aal 11.6111Wi 10M7.4BS 50.1100 $ U19.S $ US!.W S 0.117 s 1,!159,2Z4 $ 107,801 
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